SLOVENSKI STANDARD
SIST EN 15595:2019

O1-februar-2019

Nadomesca:
SIST EN 15595:2009+A1:2011

Zelezniske naprave - Zavore - Prepreéevanje zdrsa koles
Railway applications - Braking - Wheel slide protection
Bahnanwendungen - Bremse - Gleitschutz

Applications ferroviaires - Freinage - Anti-enrayeur

Ta slovenski standard je istoveten z: EN©15595:2018

ICS:

45.040 Materiali in deli za zelezniSko Materials and components
tehniko for railway engineering

SIST EN 15595:2019 en,fr,de

2003-01.Slovenski institut za standardizacijo. RazmnoZevanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.



SIST EN 15595:2019

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST EN 155952019
https/standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/493921d7-3757-4467-a49¢c-
23c900b9b32/sist-en-15595-2019



EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 15595
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM December 2018

ICS 45.040 Supersedes EN 15595:2009+A1:2011

English Version

Railway applications - Braking - Wheel slide protection

Applications ferroviaires - Freinage - Anti-enrayeur Bahnanwendungen - Bremse - Gleitschutz

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 3 August 2018.

CEN members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this
European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration. Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references
concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the CEN-CENELEC Management Centre or to any CEN
member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by
translation under the responsibility of a CEN member into its own language and notified to the CEN-CENELEC Management
Centre has the same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the natiohal standards bodies'ef Austria, Belgium; Bulgaria)Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia,
Finland, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania,
Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugalj Romaniaj Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland,
Turkey and United Kingdom.

. — |

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDIZATION
COMITE EUROPEEN DE NORMALISATION
EUROPAISCHES KOMITEE FUR NORMUNG

CEN-CENELEC Management Centre: Rue de la Science 23, B-1040 Brussels

© 2018 CEN  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved Ref. No. EN 15595:2018 E
worldwide for CEN national Members.



EN 15595:2018 (E)

Contents Page
EUTOPEAN fOT@WOTI(......iuiuiuinnsssnsisssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssasas s ssssssssssssas sssssssssasasss s s ss s se s s sssssasasasanansnsnsssnssssssnsasanass 6
000010 L1 0 7
1 Y 6 0 8
2 L0 0 00 B A Q=) ) (=) 1 L X, 8
3 Terms and defiNitions ... —————————————————— 9
4 Symbols and abDreviations ... ————————— 12
5 REQUIT@IMENES ...ocuiuiiinsnsisisssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasasas s s s ss s ssssasss sssssasasss s s s s e s snsnsnsasasaR R R SR SR SRR SR SRR ERRRRRRRSS 12
51 Functional reqUiremMents........omisiismmssssssssssssssssss s sssssasss s sssssssssssssssssssasasases 12
5.1.1 Objectives of wheel slide Protection ... ——————————————— 12
5.1.2 General functional reqUIremMents........coiniiismmss 13
5.1.3 Control of the Brake fOrce ... 13
5.1.4 Wheel slide protection watchdog (safety timer) ........cu————————— 14
LS ST ¥ 11 3 0] 14
5.1.6 Wheel diameter differenCes.......coiimimnmnmnmmn s 14
5.1.7 Wheel rotation monitoring (WRM),.. o isss s i s 5550005 55 Hsfesssessasassssssssssssssassssnsssses 14
5.1.8  DiAQGNOSTICS ceruiuiesessssininssissianssssdiinsimsisesisssissssasisssssssissssssssess i s s deass st oe e s ba s s b e e AR A SRS E e AR e R R 15
5.2 Design requirements ... ks stk i i dassinm s sssssas 16
5.2.1 Environmental SpecifiCation ...t 16
5.2.2  Fire DehaviOoUr ... sss st s ssssasas s sssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssss s s sassssssssssanase 16
LS8 T LV V1 17
5.2.4 Mechanical CONSEIUCTION ..ociieieisisesnssrasssnersrassmassasssasssssamsy s psssyssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssnsasssssssssssssssssssssaes 17
5.2.5 POWEIr MANAZEIMENL .cucucuiuiesiirncssasssesssssssssssssssssssss s s ssasss s ssass s s eSS E R R R R e s 17
LI T 0 1 o 18
5.2.7 Electronic control unit Input/Output (I/0) cccminsmmmnmsmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 18
5.2.8 Sensor - axle speed aCqQUISIION ... —— 18
5.2.9 Actuator - modification of brake force ........———————— 18
5.3 Installation recOMmMENdatioNS. ... —————————————— 19
5.3.1 General installation reqUIremMents ... ——————————— 19
LT T N 1 £ 1) 1 0 L 19
5.3.3 Power supply and electrical SYyStemM........cuurmmismmsmsmsmsmsmmmsmmsssssssssssssss s 19
5.4 Performance requirements fOr WSP ... sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 20
LS 00 N o) 0 04 1 0o 20
5.4.2 Stopping distance and adhesion iMProvement........ s —————————— 21
5.4.3 Wheelset slide HHMItS.......cummimimsmmmnnmnm s ssassssssssssssssass 21
LS T B o 1 T 22
5.4.5 Maximum deCeleration ... 22
5.4.6 Al CONSUMPLION c.ceiuiaiaiimsmsmsssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasassssssssssssssssssssssasasasassnsssnsssssesssssssasasasassssnsnsnses 23
5.4.7 Output based on speed information provided by WSP .........ccounnnmnmmmmmmsssmssssssssssas 23
6 L30T 0) 1 24
6.1 L0 1T - | 24
6.1.1 TesSt ClasSIICAtIONS. ... e e e 24
L O X LY 1 ) 24
6.2 B 0074 8 L T 24
L R 0 1T i | 24



EN 15595:2018 (E)

6.2.2 T eSt reQUITEIMIENLS.....cccciciisisnciimssss s s s s b e R AR AR e AR R A SRR AR AR R AR AR AR R AR R R AR R R AR R AR RS 24
6.2.3 Individual component TYPe TeSt....ummmmmmmmmsmsmsnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasass 24
6.3 Vehicle Implementation TeSt ... 25
LT T S 0 1T i | 25
6.3.2 T eSt reQUITEIMIENLS.....ccciciisisnseinssiss s ssss s ms s n s e R RS R R RS AR AR A SRR RS AR AR R AR R AR R R AR R AR RS 26
6.3.3 Conformity of previous vehicle tests ... ——————s 26
6.4 00 T 0 T . 26
L R ) 1 D (0 T 26
LT 0 ) ¥ L] . 26
6.4.3 Test methods for speeds from 160 up to 200 KM /h......ciriiimsmmsmssssssssssssssssssssss 27
6.4.4 Test methods for speeds > 200 KIN/N.....ccommmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnss 27
6.4.5 Supplementary higher deceleration tests ... ———————————————— 27
6.4.6 Supplementary approval tests for WSP acting in vehicles with brakes that are

independent of AadNESION ... ——————_—__—_—=_———_——_——~ 27
6.4.7 Supplementary approval tests involving tractive units and trainsets having dynamic

1) 0 12 27
6.4.8 Testing of wheel rotation monitoring (WRM)........cummmsssssssssssssssssssssses 28
6.5 L T 34
LTS -5 1 1) i 34
LaTSTO/ 5 F: ) (o L ) o 34
LT T 10 {1 ) 35
7 TeSt METNOMAS .. AR AR R 35
7.1 General ........J.d.@f3. S L A NEDLA B2 ED BDED B N Rl AN s 35
7.2 1L CF R =) 11 L) L 36
7.3 Tests on vehicle ... b UL L G e e Gl e ———— 37
7 T80 T 0= 1 1) Y 37
7.3.2 Generation of degraded adhesSion il ianaiid s sasasasasasssssss 38
7.3.3 Environmental conditions..::leusinndandastidb 0 dled lalddtdaid Qi 38
7.4 Test in simulation environmentili.Lsklainbinta v —————————————— 39
A 3 T 0= 1 1) - ) 39
7.4.2 Tests on SIMUIAION I c.cocorersrsirrninismssniiisssssss s e e 39
7.4.3 Additional specific SIMUlator teStS.......ommmmmm i ——————————_—————— 40
QA 0 40 0B LI 40
8 L 20221 LD 10 000 ) 40
8.1 Correcting the stoppINg diStANCES ........ouirmmnmssmssss s ————————— 40
8.2 Number and validity of dry testS.. . ——————————————————— 40
8.3 Evaluation of Slide test.....counnmnnsnssssssssssssss s s ssases 40
20 T S 0 ) 1 1) i 40
8.3.2 Evaluation of stopping pPerformance ... 41
8.3.3 Evaluation of test Validity ......ccommmmmmmmmmmmiismsmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasasasass 42
8.3.4 Evaluation of relative air CONSUMPLIiON ... 51
9 Documentation Of LESES ... 52
9.1 TeSt SPECIHICALION....ccciiririrsssssc AR s 52
9.2 ) A0 Y 6 0 o 53
10 Routine test and iNSPECION ... ————————————— 54
11 Designation, identification and Marking ... 54
Annex A (normative) Tables linking the WSP / WRM Requirements to Tests and Test

00 3 L) o - P 55
Annex B (normative) Minimum requirements for a WSP simulator.........ccunmmn 75
B.1 025 1 1) - 75



EN 15595:2018 (E)

3 00 T T < 1 U i 75
B.1.2 Use of the sSimulator MOdel....... i ———————————————— 75
B.2 Adhesion MOAE] .. ———————————————— 81
5 0 T € ) 1 1) i | 81
B.2.2 Constant adhesion CONAItION ... s 81
B.2.3 Variable adhesion CONAItioN ... ——— 81
B.2.4 Adhesion conditioning factors ... —————————————— 82
B.3 Test and performance MOdel... s ———————————— 82
5 20 T T € ) 1 1) i | 82
B.3.2 Simulator PerformanCe......mmmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssnsssssssssasas 82
B.3.3 TeSt reqUITEIMEILS ...ccvismsrssrsmsmsnssmsssssssssssssssssssnssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssansssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssenass 82
520 TR S 0 0] 0000 Vgl ) 3 (0 9 10T U U 82
B.3.5 WHheEel damMaAge ..o ssssssssssssssssssss s st ss s s s e E s e e e e e e e 83
20 T ST N ) g 1) 1 83
B.3.7 Pass/fail lIMILS ... sssssssssasassssssssssssssssssssssssssssasasasssssssssssssssssss s 83
B.3.8 FaUlt CONAITIONS ..cucrriiisisnsnssisisssnsssss s e e e e e e 83
B.3.9  WSP OULPULS .ctieininsesassmssisssnssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssss sesssssss sesssss s sssss sessssssssesss sesssssasssnsssnsnnsssssnnsss 84
B.4  Vehicle performance model ... s sssssssssssses 84
3 T 0 1T i | 84
B.4.2  Friction Material..... s s se s es 84
B.4.3 Pneumatic actuator/brake demand........commmmsssmmsssssssss s ss——————s 84
B.4.4 Body/Bogie/wheel AyNamIiCs ... s sssssssses 84
B.5 Vehicle functional model.......cvcmimimsimemmmsien o sssomssisssass oo siagasssssssssssssssssssssssnsasssasses 85
3 20T O 0 (1) i | e e e e B A A 85
B.5.2 Functional inputs .......ccummdow ol gl gt By g de s —————— 85
B.6 Simulator Validation ... i ——— 85
3 I < 1 U i 85
B.6.2 Validation of teSt DENCRES .........ccccesmimsiniisssissn e s smatassssssssasssssssssssssssssanansssssssasssssssssssssssssssssasasases 85
3 T =1 B ¥ o] 14 ) L e 88
Annex C (informative) Example of customer specific simulator tests........mmn. 89
C1 Naturally occurring variable adhesion tests.......———————————— 89
O 0 O <5 1 1) oY . 89
O T 11T 1 Lo, 89
C.1.3 Measurement and pass/faill Criteria... . —————————— 91
C.2 Sustained low adhesion track condition (SLAC) TeStS ...cccuuimiismmmsmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 92
O 00 T T o 11T 1 Lo, 92
C.2.2 Measurement/pass fail Criteria ... ——————————————— 93
C.2.3 WSP speed reference (Vpgf) s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssess 93
C3 Operating speeds above 160 KM /N ssssssssssssssasans 93
O 00 S 08 o L <) o T, 93
O T T o 11T Lo, 94
C.3.3 Measurement and pass/fail Criteria...... s ——————————— 94
Annex D (informative) Optional teStS ... —————— 95
D.1 Sander system testS — Criteria ... asas 95
D.2 Dynamic braking system tests — Criteria.... 96
D.3 Peripheral output tests — Criteria ... ——————— 96
Annex E (informative) Typical diagram of a real WSP test ......cciiiisissssmsmnmsmsismsmsssssssssssssssssssssssses 98
Annex F (informative) In-service MONitOring.....uu s 100
Annex G (informative) Braking configurations. ... 101
G.1 Per Dogie CONIIOL.. s 101



EN 15595:2018 (E)

G.2 o g T T ) 0] 11 ) . 101
Annex H (informative) Changes between Revision 1 and Revision 2 of EN 15595.......cccevciiiinnens 102
Annex ZA (informative) Relationship between this European Standard and the Essential
Requirements of EU Directive 2008/57/EC aimed to be covered.........ccuournnsnsnsssssnseseseseans 103
33 10) U0 Y 0] 4. 105



EN 15595:2018 (E)

European foreword

This document (EN 15595:2018) has been prepared by Technical Committee CEN/TC 256 “Railway
applications”, the secretariat of which is held by DIN.

This European Standard shall be given the status of a national standard, either by publication of an
identical text or by endorsement, at the latest by June 2019, and conflicting national standards shall be
withdrawn at the latest by June 2019.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. CEN shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This document supersedes EN 15595:2009+A1:2011.

This document has been prepared under a standardization request given to CEN by the European
Commission and the European Free Trade Association, and supports essential requirements of
EU Directive 2008/57 /EC.

For relationship with EU Directive 2008/57/EC, see informative Annex ZA, which is an integral part of
this document.

The rationale behind the changes jhetweenjReyision 1rand, thisyRevisionjofithis standard is given in
Annex H.

According to the CEN-CENELEC Internal Regulations, the national standards organisations of the
following countries are bound to implement, this European Standard: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria,
Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark,. Estonia, Finland, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia,
France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, lreland, Italy, lLatvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta,
Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland,
Turkey and the United Kingdom.



EN 15595:2018 (E)

Introduction

A Wheel Slide Protection (WSP) system is designed to make the best use of available adhesion and to
improve adhesion by a controlled reduction and restoration of the brake force to prevent wheel sets
from locking and uncontrolled sliding due to low adhesion. Thus the braking performance is optimized
and the occurrence of wheelset damage is minimized.

The Wheel Rotation Monitoring (WRM) system is designed to detect locked wheels and to give
immediate information in this case.

Trains fitted with WSP systems may consist of single vehicles, locomotive and trailing vehicles or may
be high speed trains, multiple units, commuter trains, Light Rail Vehicles (LRV) and Tram Trains of any
track gauge, etc.

Such trains will be equipped with friction brakes and may also be equipped with additional braking
systems, e.g. dynamic brakes, wheel/rail adhesion independent brakes, and may also be fitted with
adhesion improving systems, e.g. sanding.

This European Standard is not intended to be used to determine the stopping performance of a WSP
equipped train under all environmental conditions.



EN 15595:2018 (E)

1 Scope

This document specifies the criteria for system acceptance and type approval of a wheel slide
protection (WSP) system. It also specifies criteria for the implementation of WSP to specific vehicle
applications and specific operating conditions, as well as requirements for wheel rotation monitoring

(WRM). This includes the design, testing and quality assessment of the WSP and WRM systems and
their components.

This European Standard does not apply to vehicles on rubber tyred wheels or vehicles equipped with
hydraulic brakes.

2 Normative references
The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content

constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

EN 14478:2017, Railway applications - Braking - Generic vocabulary

EN 15663, Railway applications - Vehicle reference masses

EN 16834:—1, Railway applications - Braking - Brake performance

EN 45545 (all parts), Railway dpplications - Fire\protection lon railway vehicles

EN 50121-3-2, Railway applications - Eléctiomugnetic compatibility Part 3-2: Rolling stock - Apparatus

EN 50125-1, Railway applications - Environmental conditions, for equipment - Part 1: Rolling stock and
on-board equipment

EN 50126-1, Railway Applications - The Specification and Demonstration of Reliability, Availability,
Maintainability and Safety (RAMS) - Part 1: Generic RAMS Process

EN 50128, Railway applications - Communication, signalling and processing systems - Software for
railway control and protection systems

EN 50129, Railway applications - Communication, signalling and processing systems - Safety related
electronic systems for signalling

EN 50155, Railway applications - Rolling stock - Electronic equipment
EN 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code) (IEC 60529)
EN 61373, Railway applications - Rolling stock equipment - Shock and vibration tests (IEC 61373)

EN ISO 228-2, Pipe threads where pressure-tight joints are not made on the threads - Part 2: Verification
by means of limit gauges (1SO 228-2)

EN ISO/IEC 17025, General requirements for the competence of testing and calibration laboratories
(ISO/IEC 17025)

1 Under preparation. Stage at time pf publication: FprEN 16834:2018.



EN 15595:2018 (E)

IS0 8573-1, Compressed air — Part 1: Contaminants and purity classes

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in EN 14478:2017 and the following
apply.
ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following addresses:

o [EC Electropedia: available at http: //www.electropedia.org/

¢ [SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1
adhesion profile
predefined set of data representing the adhesion characteristics of a section of running line

3.2

relative air consumption

ratio of the total volume of air consumed during a braking stop with WSP activity against that which
would be consumed during a stop with no WSP activity

3.3
supplementary reservoir
pressure reservoir used fot'detesmination of relative’air consumption during WSP testing

3.4

crush laden

vehicle load condition based on the ‘design mass’(inder exceptional payload in accordance with
EN 15663

3.5

dry rail

conditions where 100 % of the brake force of the vehicle can be applied with no axle sliding more
than 2 %

3.6
dry rail stopping distance
actual measured stopping distance in dry rail conditions

3.7
low adhesion
conditions where the wheel/rail adhesion is in the range 0,08 to 0,05

3.8
very low adhesion
conditions where the wheel/rail adhesion is in the range 0,05 to 0,03

3.9
extremely low adhesion
conditions where the wheel/rail adhesion is below 0,03



EN 15595:2018 (E)

3.10

reference speed

signal generated and generally used by the WSP or WRM to determine an approximation to the true
train speed

3.11
nominal initial train speed
specified speed at start of braking during brake tests

Note 1 to entry:  True train speed can slightly differ.
Note 2 to entry:  This may be known as target speed.

3.12

uncoupled test

method of brake testing where the vehicle (or single unit) under test is uncoupled from the rear of the
test train and brakes separately, also referred to as a slip test

3.13

brake to stop test

brake test starting from a nominal initial speed going to a stop, performed with either an individual
vehicle (locomotive, coach) or a train set as the tested unit

3.14
absolute wheel slide
difference between true train speed and ¢ircumfeéréntial speed

3.15
relative wheel slide
absolute wheel slide divided by true trainspeed

3.16
undesired brake force reduction
reduction in brake force not justified by behaviour of wheelsets

3.17
brake blending curve
curve describing the characteristics of blending of dynamic and pneumatic brakes as function of speed

3.18

WSP controller

device having the electronic hardware and software to receive the signals from the speed sensors and
provide the outputs to the WSP brake control elements, for example dump valves, enabling the
modulation of the brake force

3.19
WSP actuator
device used by the WSP controller to control the brake force

3.20
WSP dump valve
WSP actuator to control the brake cylinder pressure

10



EN 15595:2018 (E)

3.21
speed sensor
device used to generate an individual wheelset or wheel speed signal to a WSP controller

3.22
service interface
access point for diagnostic information and maintenance test

3.23

validation

process of analysis followed by a judgment based on evidence to determine whether an item
(e.g. process, documentation, software or application) fits the user needs, in particular with respect to
safety and quality and with emphasis on the suitability of its operation in accordance to its purpose in
its intended environment

3.24

verification

process of examination followed by a judgment based on evidence that output items (process,
documentation, software or application) of a specific development phase fulfils the requirements of that
phase with respect to completeness, correctness and consistency

Note 1 to entry:  Verification is mostly based on document reviews (design, implementation, test documents,
etc.).

3.25

designed deceleration

maximum deceleration which is provided by the brake system of the vehicle, in a normal manner on
level track and which is defined by calculation

3.26
slide test
test performed under degraded adhesion conditions

3.27
dry rail test
test performed where the adhesion conditions will support the maximum brake force

3.28

drag test

test to simulate braking on a falling gradient, performed with an auxiliary tractive unit to achieve a
constant speed with a constant brake application

3.29
brake test
test where the brakes are applied to achieve a deceleration

3.30
tare laden
vehicle load condition based on the design mass in working order in accordance with EN 15663

Note 1 to entry:  This can have to include additional test equipment and personnel.

11



EN 15595:2018 (E)

4 Symbols and abbreviations

For the purposes of this document, the following symbols and abbreviations apply.

g

Ynom

Vref

Vi

AR
BP
BSR
EB
ER
MMI
MTB
Nl
RAMS
VIT
WRM
WSP

acceleration due to gravity, in m/s2

nominal initial train speed, in km/h
WSP vehicle reference speed, in km/h
true train speed, in km/h

adhesion coefficient

coefficient of inertia of rotating masses

initial adhesion coefficient

auxiliary reservoir

brake pipe

brake supply reservoir; may also be referred to as an auxiliary reservoir
emergency brake

(fr: événement redouté) anticipated event - used in safety analysis

Man Machine Interface

magnetic track brake

normal litre

reliability, availability, maintainability‘and safety

Vehicle Implementation Test

wheel rotation monitoring system (sometimes called DNRA, detection of non-rotating axle)

wheel slide protection

5 Requirements

5.1 Functional requirements

5.1.1 Objectives of wheel slide protection

The objectives of fitting WSP systems to trains are to assist in achieving the following:

— minimum extension in stopping distance compared to stopping on clean dry rails (i.e. good
adhesion conditions);

— minimum level of wheelset damage due to wheel slide or wheel lock;

— minimum level of track damage;

— for pneumatic brake systems, minimum increase in air consumption compared to a dry rail stop
with no WSP activity.

The particular priority of these objectives may vary for different classes of applications or even for a
particular application.

12



EN 15595:2018 (E)

The objectives are deemed to be fulfilled, if the requirements of this standard are met.

5.1.2 General functional requirements

One independent WSP/WRM system shall control no more than eight axles.

In the case of tractive units that are capable of running alone, any single fault of the WSP system shall
not result in a loss of brake force on more than 50 % of the braked axles. This may be achieved by
multiple WSP systems or an independent braking system that cannot be influenced by WSP.

The circumferential speed of the wheelsets is calculated on the basis of information provided by
sensors, and monitored by regulators or automatic control systems (WSP controller).

The WSP controller may use additional information (e.g. signals from pressure sensors) about the
status of the train for WSP control.

The WSP controller transmits commands to the WSP actuators (e.g. WSP dump valves) to reduce, hold
or restore brake force, either totally or partially.

The WSP shall not reduce the brake force below a low speed threshold. This threshold shall not be
higher than 5 km/h and not lower than 0,5 km/h. If the brake force is already reduced when the train
speed falls below this threshold, the WSP system shall restore the brake force to the demanded value.

When starting the train the WSP shall be available for operation before the speed achieves 6 km/h. For
freight applications where power supply is not provided at low speed, this threshold may be increased
up to 15 km/h.

The WSP system shall remain operative whilst thereis brake force present (i.e. until the brakes are fully
released).

The WSP shall not be capable of increasing the brake force above that demanded by the braking system.
The WSP shall not alter the demanded brake force at standstill except during system test.

All speed thresholds defined in thisstandardsshall be related to nominal mean wheel diameter if the
true wheel diameter is not known.

5.1.3 Control of the brake force

5.1.3.1 Requirements for pneumatic actuation of the friction brake

WSP-actuators (e.g. WSP dump valves or other pneumatic control devices - integrated brake valve) are
used to modify brake force.

The WSP-system shall not allow a direct connection between supply and exhaust.

5.1.3.2 Dynamic brake

Dynamic brakes shall have either WSP control in accordance with this standard or means to switch
them off in the event of sliding.

If the dynamic brake is used for emergency brake applications a WSP control of the dynamic brake shall
be provided.

If the dynamic brake is commanded by an independent control command, separate from the regular
train wide control command, the maximum slide criteria, as defined in 5.4.3.1, shall at least be met.

The dynamic brake may be equipped with its own WSP. As long as the friction brake is not activated the
slide can be controlled by the WSP of the dynamic brake alone.

A WSP strategy shall be adopted for the two systems if dynamic brake and friction brake are
coordinated by a blending function or operated independently to fulfil the requirements of this
standard.

13



	ˆ�ñ‚Ä+ÆW^�…ˇ’.â#|s˙¡⁄�ö¤¥q-Ñp äôï¾±ÔïömJv~Eb1\aBÞ™ºó)ú˚Ä6)ÎÃLŒ˝KÆé#íˆ‡eÂ8łÊ‹…	„ø

